cover the underwriters' short position) to repay amounts outstanding under our revolving credit facility. The revolving credit facility is used for general corporate
purposes, including acquisitions, and amounts repaid will be available for re-borrowing for such purposes. Interest is payable monthly at various rates based on
(1) a base rate determined by reference to the higher of (a) PNC Bank, National Association's prime rate and (b) the federal funds rate plus 1/2% or (2) a margin
ranging from 0.65% to 1.50% per annum, depending on our Consolidated Leverage Ratio, as defined in the credit agreement, and our debt ratings plus a LIBOR-
based rate for a one, two, three or six month interest period as selected by us. At May 31, 2006, the outstanding balance of $405.9 million under the revolving
credit facility was bearing interest at a weighted average rate of 8.0%. Affiliates of the underwriters are lenders and agents under the revolving credit facility.

19

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of January 31, 2006 and on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of the 71/2% Notes and the Notes and
the application of the estimated net proceeds of the offering.

As of January 31, 2006

Dollars in thousands

Actual

As Adjusted

   (unaudited)
Debt (1):
Revolving Credit Facility (2)  $ 226,250 $ —
Nonrecourse Land Mortgages   37,685  37,685
Nonrecourse Mortgages Secured by Operating Property   24,179  24,179
101/2% Senior Notes due 2007   139,143  139,143
8% Senior Notes due 2012   99,397  99,397
61/2% Senior Notes due 2014   215,000  215,000
63/8% Senior Notes due 2014   150,000  150,000
61/4% Senior Notes due 2015   200,000  200,000
61/4% Senior Notes due 2016   295,450  295,450
71/2% Senior Notes due 2016   —  300,000
Notes offered hereby (2)   —  250,000
6% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2010   100,000  100,000
87/8% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2012   150,000  150,000
73/4% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2013   150,000  150,000

  Total Debt  $ 1,787,104 $ 2,110,854

Stockholders' Equity:
Preferred Stock, $.01 par value; authorized 100,000 shares; issued 5,600 shares with a liquidation
preference of $140,000, at January 31, 2006  $ — $ —
Common Stock, Class A, $.01 par value; 200,000,000 Shares Authorized; 58,290,396 Issued (Including
11,145,656 Held in Treasury)   583  583
Common Stock, Class B, $.01 par value (Convertible to Class A at Time of Sale); 30,000,000 Shares
Authorized; 15,365,053 Issued (Including 691,748 Held in Treasury)   154  154
Paid in Capital   378,475  378,475
Retained Earnings   1,604,379  1,604,379
Deferred Compensation   (17,415)  (17,415)
Treasury Stock — at Cost   (91,372)  (91,372)

 Total Stockholders' Equity  $ 1,874,804 $ 1,874,804

  Total Capitalization  $ 3,661,908 $ 3,985,658

(1) References to our consolidated debt in this prospectus exclude debt under our mortgage warehouse line and bonds collateralized by mortgages receivable.
(2) As of May 31, 2006, we had $405.9 million of indebtedness outstanding under our revolving credit facility and $431.9 million of letters of credit. On an as adjusted basis giving effect to the sale of the

Notes and the application of the net proceeds therefrom, we would have had approximately $158.5 million of indebtedness outstanding under our revolving credit facility.

20

Description of Senior Notes

In this section, references to the "Company" mean Hovnanian Enterprises, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and do not include any of its subsidiaries or K.